

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL ENRIQUE SANTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

JAMES W. SMITH III
SAMUEL A. WALKER
TEELUCK PERSAD
*CPLS, P.A.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 445
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 647-7887*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
A. The circuits are divided over whether a name alone constitutes a “means of identification.”	6
1. The Fourth Circuit holds that a name alone is insufficient to constitute a “means of identification.”	7
2. Six courts of appeals have held that a name alone is sufficient to constitute a “means of identification.”	9
B. The question presented is important.....	10
C. The use of a name alone is not the use of a “means of identification” under Section 1028A.	12
1. A name alone cannot identify a specific individual.....	12
2. The historical context of Section 1028 and Section 1028A supports this interpretation	14

3. Interpreting Section 1028A to encompass the use of a name alone will federalize numerous crimes traditionally policed by the States.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
Appendix A – court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – <i>United States v. Wilson</i>	6a
Appendix C – jury instructions.....	37a
Appendix D – statutory provisions.....	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	16
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	18
<i>Tinoco v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 5957622 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 8, 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 2015 WL 3879875 (W.D. Va. June 23, 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Blixt</i> , 548 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 2014 WL 1356056 (D. Kan. Apr. 7, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 2014 WL 3925497 (D. Mass Aug. 12, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Duong</i> , 2014 WL 2159274 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Forest</i> , 2010 WL 2399554 (D. Me. June 11, 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 2011 WL 3424448 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 2010 WL 2652341 (N.D. Fla. July 1, 2010).....	11

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Halali</i> , 2017 WL 3232566 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 2009 WL 2460887 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 2013 WL 3245206 (M.D. Ga. June 26, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 6002717 (D. Conn. Nov. 12, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 2015 WL 856866 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 27, 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 2010 WL 3468668 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Mellor</i> , 2010 WL 3585892 (W.D. Va. Sept. 9, 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 2017 WL 1684529 (W.D. Ky. May 1, 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Morel</i> , 885 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Recker</i> , 2013 WL 785643 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 1, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 2014 WL 7408854 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2016 WL 7406980 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	11

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 2016 WL 3906649 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Sola-Cordova</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.P.R. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 763 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Tomasino</i> , 2017 WL 752151 (D.R.I. Feb. 27, 2017)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 2014 WL 12703725 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014)....	11
<i>United States v. Wilcox</i> , 2010 WL 55964 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2016 WL 4815801 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 2016 WL 9000785 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 20, 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 788 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 841	4
§ 1028.....	<i>passim</i>
§1028A.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1028(d)(7).....	12, 13
§ 1028(d)(7)(A)-(D)	13
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1028A(a)(1)	12
§ 1028A(b)(1)-(4).....	3

Statutes—continued

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
False Identification Crime Control Act of
1982, Pub. L. No. 97-398, 96 Stat. 2009.....2, 14
